Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 

Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is 
hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of three thousand three hundred dollars ($3,300), the proceeds whereof to be 
used by the Municipal Civil Service Commission for the purpose of paying salaries of 
two Investigators at $1,500 each per annum, installing fireproof safes $1,500, and salary 
of one First Grade Clerk, $300. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen July 11, 1911.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is 
hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of two hundred thousand one hundred and thirty-three dollars ($200,133), 
the proceeds whereof to be used by the . Department of Public Charities for the pur-
pose of installing fire-alarm systems, up-to-date fire-escapes, stand-pipes, hose and 
other necessary equipment in all hospitals and other buildings under the jurisdiction

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New 

York Charter the Commissioner of Bridges be and he hereby is authorized and em-
powered to purchase two automobiles in the open market, without public letting, at a 
cost not to exceed seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen July 11, 1911. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor July 25, 1911, without his approval or dis-

approval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the amount of one hundred thousand five hundred and seventy-five dollars ($100,575), 
the proceeds whereof to be used by the Department of Street Cleaning for the purpose 
of purchasing horses as follows: 
270 draft horses, at $340 each 	 
30 driving horses, at $292.50 each 	 

Resolved, That the Beard of Bifimate and AppOrtionlitent, pursuant to ale pro-

[...]

visions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby recommends to the 
Board of Aldermen the establishment of the grade of position of Clerk, in the office 
of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in addition to those already existing 
therein, with salary at the rate of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) per 
annum, for one incumbent. 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the, 
above resolution and fixes the salary of said position as set forth therein. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen July 18, 1911. 
Approved by the Mayor July 25, 1911.

[...]

cluded in the Budget for the year 1911, for conducting the public business of The 
City of New York in each Department and branch thereof, including principal and 
interest of the City debt, and an amount provided for deficiencies in taxes, pursuant 
to chapter 209 of the Laws of 1906, amounting in the aggregate to one hundred and 
seventy-three million nine hundred and sixty-seven thousand eight hundred and thirty-
five dollars and sixteen cents ($173,967,835.16), remaining after deducting therefrom 
the sum of five million four hundred and fifty-three thousand eight hundred and five 
dollars and twenty-five cents ($5,453,805.25), being the aggregate of the county charges 
and expenses of the Counties of New York, Kings, Queens,and Richmond, included

[...]

the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, that the aggregate amount of the 
Budget for the year 1911, duly made and adopted by the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment and the Board of Aldermen, pursuant to section 226 of the Greater 
New York Charter, to be raised by tax in said year, is one hundred and seventy-three 
million nine hundred and sixty-seven thousand eight hundred and thirty-five dollars 
and sixteen cents ($173,967,835.16), a copy of which Budget is hereto annexed. 

I further certify that included in the aggregate amount of said Budget are the 
following amounts appropriated for "County Charges and Expenses" in each of the 
Counties hereinafter named, namely: 
New York County